#### **PORT EVERGLADES TARIFF NO. 12**

## Item No. 800-Franchises and business permits.

Issue No. 4

Effective Date: October 1, 2021

No one may engage in the businesses or provide services at Port Everglades within the listed categories without obtaining a franchise or business permit and otherwise complying with all applicable Tariff requirements, and other applicable county, state, and federal regulations.

The following fees have been established for conducting business at Port Everglades. Initial processing fees are non-refundable. A separate franchise or business permit is required for each category of business.

### **FRANCHISES**

#### Stevedore -

### Cargo Handler -

Steamship Agent, Vessel Oily Waste Removal Service, Vessel Bunkering Service, Vessel Sanitary Wastewater Removal Service, and Marine Terminal Security Service -

# **Tugboat or Towing -**

Annual franchise fees for stevedore, cargo handler, steamship agent, vessel oily waste removal service, vessel bunkering service, vessel sanitary waste-water removal service, tugboat or towing, and marine terminal security service franchises are due and

## Item No. 800-Franchises and business permits. (Cont.)

payable on the franchisee's anniversary date, which is defined as the effective date the franchise was most recently granted or renewed.

# **Business Permits**

	Initial Processing or Assignment Fee	Monthly Fee	Annual Fee
Crane Service	\$200		\$250
Mobile Motorized Food/Drink	\$200		\$250

Business permit fees will be charged on an annual calendar year basis and are not prorated.

Firms authorized to do business in Port Everglades pursuant to a business permit or franchise will be required to purchase identifying emblems at a cost of \$15.00 each to be used on their vehicles and by their personnel. Issue and use of these items will be regulated by Broward County.

Applications to Broward County to carry on business must include payment for the required fee. Broward County, at its sole discretion, may refuse anyone a permit or franchise or cancel any permit or franchise theretofore issued. Applicants are referred to the Broward County Administrative Code.

Companies conducting or engaging in motor vehicle rental business or services at Port Everglades shall remit three dollars and ninety-five cents (\$3.95) per contract, payable monthly, for customers picked up at Port Everglades. Such motor vehicle rental companies shall furnish to the Finance Division of the Port Everglades Department, by the fifteenth of each month throughout the permit term, the monthly fees (plus applicable sales tax) for the prior calendar month, along with a statement, in a form and detail satisfactory to Broward County, certified by one of its officers, setting forth the number of motor vehicle rental contracts the company secured through its operations at Port Everglades during the prior month.